

NO. 18-355

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PRISON LEGAL NEWS'
ADVERTISERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER

Bruce E. H. Johnson
Counsel of Record
Caesar Kalinowski
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 757-8069
brucejohnson@dwt.com
caesarkalinowski@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Florida’s Suppression of Free Speech in the Prison Context Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Not Reasonably Related to Neutral Penological Objectives	7
A. Florida’s Regulations and Their Application Are Overbroad, Arbitrary, Underinclusive, and Only Remotely or Indirectly Related to Its Avowed Objectives.....	8
1. Florida’s regulations are overbroad	9
2. Florida’s regulations are arbitrary.....	11
3. Florida’s regulations are underinclusive.....	13
4. Florida’s regulations are too remote and attenuated from their purported objectives	15
B. Florida’s Avowed Penological Objectives Are Not Neutral in this Context.....	17

II. Affirming the Eleventh Circuit’s Suppression of First Amendment Rights in this Context Is Inconsistent with Other Circuits and Would Lead to Absurd Results	18
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX (DESCRIPTIONS OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>)	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahlers v. Rabinowitz</i> , 684 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Aikens v. Jenkins</i> , 534 F.2d 751 (7th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Allen v. Coughlin</i> , 64 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Ashker v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> , 350 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	2
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	5
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	4
<i>Clement v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Crime Justice & Am., Inc. v. Honea</i> , 876 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17

<i>Crofton v. Roe</i> , 170 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	2
<i>Gregory v. Auger</i> , 768 F.2d 287 (8th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Griffin v. Lombardi</i> , 946 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1991).....	8, 19
<i>Jacklovich v. Simmons</i> , 392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Pollard</i> , 208 F. App'x 457 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Lindell v. Frank</i> , 377 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Manual Enterprises, Inc. v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962).....	4
<i>Martucci v. Johnson</i> , 944 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Hall</i> , 261 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Muhammad v. Pitcher</i> , 35 F.3d 1081 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12, 14
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.</i> , 814 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11

<i>Nasir v. Morgan</i> , 350 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	4, 21
<i>Pepperling v. Crist</i> , 678 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Perry v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 664 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	4, 15, 16
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lehman</i> , 397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Prison Legal News v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 890 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Pugh</i> , 379 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991)</i>	4
<i>Sutton v. Rasheed, 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003)</i>	13
<i>Thongvanh v. Thalacker, 17 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1994)</i>	12
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)</i>	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Codes	
Florida Administrative Code 33- 501.401(3).....	10
Florida Administrative Code 33- 501.401(3)(l)	6, 8, 12
Florida Administrative Code 33- 501.401(3)(m)	6, 8, 13
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
